

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

1-14-2019

### State v. Ebokosia Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46176

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Ebokosia Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46176" (2019). *Not Reported*. 5323.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/5323](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/5323)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities .....	ii
II.	Statement of the Case .....	1
	A. Nature of the Case .....	1
	B. Procedural History and Statement of Facts.....	1
	1. Pretrial proceedings.....	1
	2. Rule 29 motions.....	1
III.	Issue Presented On Appeal.....	4
IV.	Argument.....	4
	A. Introduction .....	4
	B. There is insufficient evidence to prove Mr. Ebokosia was guilty as a principal.....	5
	C. There is insufficient evidence to prove Mr. Ebokosia aided and abetted in the possession of the marijuana .....	9
	1. Mr. Ebokosia “was riding in a car that was traveling in a convoy-like formation.” ( <i>Id.</i> ).....	9
	2. He “knew there was a large amount of marijuana in the vehicle.” ( <i>Id.</i> ).....	10
	3. That Defendant “was familiar with marijuana.” ( <i>Id.</i> ).....	10
	4. Mr. Ebokosia “knew the driver from work.” ( <i>Id.</i> ).....	10
	D. Conclusion .....	11
V.	Conclusion .....	11

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307 (1979) ..... 5, 10, 11  
*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) ..... 5, 10

**STATE CASES**

*State v. Adair*, 99 Idaho 703, 587 P.2d 1238 (1978) ..... 10  
*State v. Brooks*, 103 Idaho 892, 655 P.2d 99 (Ct. App. 1982) ..... 10  
*State v. Garza*, 112 Idaho 776, 735 P.2d 1087 (Ct. App. 1987) ..... 6, 7, 9  
*State v. Kraly*, 164 Idaho 67, 423 P.3d 1019 (2018), *quoting* ..... 5, 11  
*State v. Maland*, 124 Idaho 537, 861 P.2d 107 (Ct. App. 1993) ..... 7, 8, 9  
*State v. Morales*, 146 Idaho 264, 192 P.3d 1088 (Ct. App. 2008)..... 4, 11  
*State v. Smith*, 161 Idaho 782, 391 P.3d 1252 (2017) ..... 5  
*State v. Vinton*, 110 Idaho 832, 718 P.2d 1270 (Ct. App. 1986)..... 6, 7  
*State v. Warden*, 97 Idaho 752, 554 P.2d 684 (1976) ..... 6, 7

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

U.S. Const. Amend. 14..... 10

**STATE STATUTES**

Idaho Const. Art. 1, § 13..... 10  
Idaho Criminal Rule 29 ..... 2
